Total defined benefits costs 界定利益成本總額 6,110 (84,913)

The current serv ice cost and the net interest on the net

defined benefit liability are recognised in cost of sales, selling

and distribution expenses and administrative expenses in the

consolidated statement of profit or loss.

(vi) Significant actuarial assumptions (expressed as
weighted averages) and a sensitivity analysis
are as follows:

2023 2022

二零二三年 二零二二年

Discount rate 折現率 5.04% 5.26%

Future salary increases 未來薪金增加 4.45% 4.35%

Expected long-term rate of return 預期長期回報率 N/A 不適用 N/A 不適用

Annual Report 2023 年度報告

227
Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註
31 December 2023

二零二三年十二月三十一日

34. 長期僱員福利（續）
(b) 界定利益退休責任（續）

(vi) 重大精算假設（列示
為加權平均數值）及
敏感度分析如下：
（續）

以下分析展示因重大精算假
設 出 現1%變 動，如 何 令 界
定利益責任增加╱（減少）：

35. 股本

34. LONG-TERM EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)
(b) Defined benefit retirement obligation (Continued)

(vi) Significant actuarial assumptions (expressed as
weighted averages) and a sensitivity analysis
are as follows: (Continued)

The analysis below shows how the defined benefit obligation

would have increased/(decreased) as a result of a 1% change in

the significant actuarial assumptions:

2023 2022

Increase 1% 增加1% 二零二三年 二零二二年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Discount rate 折現率 (19,356) (17,647)

Future salary increases 未來薪金增加 N/A 不適用 N/A 不適用
Expected long-term rate of return 預期長期回報率 (1,122) (1,066)

2023 2022

Decrease 1% 減少1% 二零二三年 二零二二年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Discount rate 折現率 23,071 22,020

Future salary increases 未來薪金增加 N/A 不適用 N/A 不適用
Expected long-term rate of return 預期長期回報率 1,122 1,066

35. SHARE CAPITAL

2023 2022

二零二三年 二零二二年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Issued and fully paid: 已發行及繳足：
1,467,296,204 (2022: 1,467,296,204)

ordinary shares

1,467,296,204（二零二二年：

1,467,296,204）股普通股 1,467,296 1,467,296

SHENZHEN HEPALINK PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP CO., LTD. 深圳市海普瑞藥業集團股份有限公司

228
Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註
31 December 2023
二零二三年十二月三十一日

36. 儲備
本集團的儲備金額及其變動於財務報表
第100頁至101頁的綜合權益變動表呈列。

(i) 法定盈餘儲備
根據《中華人民共和國公司法》，
中國公司按稅後法定利潤10%提取
法定儲備，直至該儲備總額累計達
到公司註冊資本的50%。視乎相關
中國機關的批准，法定儲備可用於
抵銷任何累計虧損或增加的公司註
冊資本。法定儲備不適用派發予中
國子公司股東的股息。

(ii) 合併儲備
本集團的合併儲備為所收購子公司
當時資產淨值總額與本集團同一控
制下業務合併支付對價的差額。

(iii) 匯兌波動儲備
匯兌波動儲備是指因換算海外業務
的財務報表而產生的匯兌差額，其
功能貨幣不同於本集團的呈列貨
幣。

(iv) 購股權儲備
本集團的購股權儲備乃於二零一二
年授予的以權益結算的股份支付之
公允價值，並於二零一三年提前終
止。

(v) 公允價值儲備
本集團的公允價值儲備指指定以公
允價值計量且其變動計入其他全面
收益的股權投資的公允價值變動。

(vi) 界定利益供款儲備
本集團的界定利益供款儲備乃為界

[…]

247
Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註
31 December 2023

二零二三年十二月三十一日

44. 財務風險管理的目標與
政策（續）
外幣風險
本集團有交易外匯敞口。此類風險來自
運營單位以單位功能貨幣以外的貨幣進
行的出售或購買。

此外，本集團的計息銀行借款有外匯敞
口。

下表顯示於報告期末，本集團稅前利潤
對由於美元╱歐元及人民幣計值的金融
工具（在所有其他變量保持不變的情況
下）導致的外匯匯率合理可能變化的敏感
度。

信貸風險
於 二 零 二 三 年 及 二 零 二 二 年 十 二 月
三十一日採用撥備矩陣進行減值分析，
以計量預期信用損失。撥備率乃根據具
備類似虧損模式的不同客戶分部的組別
的逾期日數計算。該計算反映或然率加
權結果、貨幣時值及於報告日期可得的
有關過往事項、當前狀況及未來經濟條
件預測的合理及可靠資料。

於二零二三年及二零二二年
十二月三十一日最大風險敞口
及年末所處階段
下表載列基於本集團信貸政策（其乃主要
基於逾期資料，除非其他資料毋需付出
不必要的成本或努力即可取得）的信貸質
素及信貸最大風險，以及於二零二三年
及二零二二年十二月三十一日的年末階
段分類。所呈列的金額為金融資產的賬
面總值。

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (Continued)
Foreign currency risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from

sales or purchases by operating units in currencies other than the units’

functional currencies.

In addition, the Group has currency exposures from its interest-bearing bank

borrowings.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting

period to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rates arising

from USD/EUR and RMB denominated financial instruments, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

2023 2022

二零二三年 二零二二年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB/USD 人民幣╱美元
Strengthened 5% 升值5% (16,449) (16,371)

Weakened 5% 貶值5% 16,449 16,371

RMB/EUR 人民幣╱歐元
Strengthened 5% 升值5% 15,474 530

Weakened 5% 貶值5% (15,474) (530)

Credit risk
An impairment analysis was performed at 31 December 2023 and 2022

using a provision matrix to measure expected credit losses. The provision

rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments

with similar loss patterns. The calculation reflects the probability-weighted

outcome, the t ime value of money and reasonable and supportable

information that is available at the reporting date about past events, current

conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

Maximum exposure and year-end staging as at
31 December 2023 and 2022

The table below shows the credit quality and the maximum exposure to